

No. 14-5297

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

VALERIA TANCO, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:13-cv-01159

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FAMILY LAW AND  
CONFLICT OF LAWS PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Joanna L. Grossman  
Sidney and Walter Siben Distinguished  
Professor of Family Law  
Hofstra Law School  
121 Hofstra University  
Hempstead, NY 11549

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
\*Marjory A. Gentry  
Three Embarcadero Center, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 471-3100  
Facsimile: (415) 471-3400

*\*Counsel of Record*



**6th Cir. R. 26.1**  
**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS**  
**AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 6           |
| I. TENNESSEE’S ANTI-RECOGNITION LAWS ARE<br>HISTORICALLY UNPRECEDENTED .....   | 6           |
| A. Historically, Marriage Recognition Law Favored Validation<br>of Marriages That Were Valid Where Celebrated .....  | 6           |
| B. Tennessee’s Categorical Refusal to Recognize Marriages of<br>Same-Sex Couples from Other States Represents a<br>Significant Departure from the Traditional Approach ..... | 11          |
| II. TENNESSEE’S ANTI-RECOGNITION LAWS DEPRIVE<br>APPELLEES OF EQUAL PROTECTION OF THE LAW .....  | 16          |
| A. Historically Unprecedented Non-Recognition Laws That<br>Target Marriages of Same-Sex Couples Deprive Appellees<br>of Equal Protection .....                               | 17          |
| B. Blanket Non-Recognition Laws Based on Public Policy<br>Grounds Cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny .....   | 22          |
| III. TENNESSEE’S ANTI-RECOGNITION LAWS<br>UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INTERFERE WITH APPELLEES’<br>FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTY INTEREST IN THEIR<br>MARRIAGE .....                            | 24          |
| A. The Status of Marriage Is a Fundamental Liberty Interest .....  | 24          |
| B. Tennessee’s Infringement on the Fundamental Interest in<br>Maintaining a Marital Status Is Unconstitutional .....   | 27          |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 29          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Atherton v. Atherton</i> , 181 U.S. 155 (1901).....   | 11      |
| <i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> ,<br>No. 1:14-cv-00355-RLY, 2014 WL 1814064 (S.D. Ind. May 8, 2014).....  | 21      |
| <i>Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder</i> ,<br>962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....   | 20      |
| <i>Bonds v. Foster</i> ,<br>36 Tex. 68 (1871).....   | 8       |
| <i>Bostic v. Rainey</i> ,<br>Civ. 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....  | 20      |
| <i>Bourke v. Beshear</i> ,<br>No. 3:13-CV-750-H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014) .....   | 19, 20  |
| <i>Bowser v. Bowser</i> ,<br>2003 WL 1542148 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2003).....   | 16      |
| <i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> ,<br>926 S.W.2d 250 (Tenn. App. 1996), <i>oabrogated on other grounds by</i><br><i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008)..... | 13, 14  |
| <i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 678 (1977).....   | 24      |
| <i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> ,<br>414 U.S. 632 (1974).....   | 24      |
| <i>De Leon v. Perry</i> ,<br>975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014) .....  | 20      |
| <i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> ,<br>973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....   | 20      |
| <i>Ex Parte Burrus</i> ,<br>136 U.S. 586 (1890).....   | 6       |

*Farnham v. Farnham*,  
 323 S.W.3d 129 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009).....12, 15

*Geiger v. Kitzhaber*,  
 2014 WL 2054264 (D. Or. May 19, 2014).....20

*Griswold v. Connecticut*, 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....27

*Henry v. Himes*, No. 1:14-CV-129, 2014 WL 1418395, \*15 (S.D. Ohio  
 Apr. 14, 2014).....20

*Holt v. Shelton*,  
 341 F. Supp 821 (M.D. Tenn. 1972).....16

*In re Dalip Singh Bir’s Estate*,  
 188 P.2d 499 (Cal. App. 1948).....8

*In re Estate of Glover*,  
 882 S.W.2d 789 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1994).....12

*In re Estate of May*,  
 114 N.E.2d 4 (N.Y. 1953).....7

*In re Lenherr’s Estate*,  
 314 A.2d 255 (Pa. 1974).....11

*In re Loughmiller’s Estate*,  
 629 P.2d 156 (Kan. 1981).....7, 8

*Inhabitants of Medway v. Needham*,  
 16 Mass. 157 (1819) .....8

*Keith v. Pack*,  
 187 S.W.2d 618 (Tenn. 1945) .....12

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....20

*Latta v. Otter*, No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho  
 May 13, 2014).....20, 21

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....13, 23, 29

*Lightsey v. Lightsey*,  
407 S.W.2d 684 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1966).....12, 16

*Lindsley v. Lindsley*,  
2012 WL 605548 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 27, 2012) .....16

*Loughran v. Loughran*,  
292 U.S. 216 (1934).....8

*Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman*,  
277 U.S. 32 (1928).....18

*Loving v. Virginia*,  
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....4, 9, 16

*Maynard v. Hill*,  
125 U.S. 190 (1888).....6, 30

*Meyer v. Nebraska*,  
262 U.S. 390 (1923).....24

*Montgomery v. Carr*,  
101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996) .....27

*Moore v. City of East Cleveland*,  
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....27

*Obergefell v. Wymyslo*,  
962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....20

*Payne v. Payne*,  
1999 WL 1212435 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 17, 1999).....16

*Pearson v. Pearson*,  
51 Cal. 120 (1875) .....9

*Pennegar v. State*,  
10 S.W. 305 (Tenn. 1888).....12, 13

*Rhodes v. McAfee*,  
457 S.W.2d 522 (Tenn. 1970) .....13

*Romer v. Evans*,  
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....4, 18, 20, 22, 29

*Saenz v. Roe*,  
 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....23

*Shelby County v. Williams*,  
 510 S.W.2d 73 (Tenn. 1974) .....12

*State v. Ross*,  
 76 N.C. 242 (1877) .....9

*Stoner v. Stoner*,  
 2001 WL 43211 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 18, 2001) .....16

*Turner v. Safley*,  
 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....16

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....19

*United States v. Windsor*,  
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....*passim*

*Whitewood v. Wolf*, No. 1:13-CV-1861, 2014 WL 2058105, \*9 (M.D. Pa.  
 May 20, 2014).....21

*Williams v. North Carolina*,  
 317 U.S. 287 (1942).....11

*Wolf v. Walker*,  
 No. 3:14-cv-00064-bbc, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77125 (W.D. Wis.  
 June 6, 2014).....21

*Zablocki v. Redhail*,  
 434 U.S. 374 (1978) (Powell, J., concurring).....16, 25

**Constitutional Provisions**

Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 18 .....3, 14

**Statutes & Rules**

Unif. Marriage Divorce Act § 210, 9A U.L.A. 194 (1970) (amended 1973).....7

Fed. R. App. P.  
 29(a) ..... 1  
 29(b) ..... 1  
 29(c)(5) ..... 1

Chapter 3 of Title 36 of Code of Tennessee .....26

Tenn. Code Ann. (2014)  
 § 7-64-201 .....26  
 § 31-2-104 .....26  
 §§ 36-1-103 – 36-1-113 .....6  
 § 36-1-115 .....26  
 § 36-3-113 (codifying H.B. No. 2907, Pub. Ch. 1031 (Tenn. 1996) ...2, 3, 11, 14  
 § 66-1-109 .....26  
 § 68-11-1804 .....26

**Other Authorities**

1 CHESTER G. VERNIER, AMERICAN FAMILY LAWS §45 (1931)..... 12

BATTERSHALL, FLETCHER W., THE LAW OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS IN THE  
 STATE OF NEW YORK 7-8 (1910) .....7

Grossman, Joanna L., *Resurrecting Comity: Revisiting the Problem of Non-  
 Uniform Marriage Laws*, OR. L. REV. 433, 442 (2005) .....9, 12, 15

Koppelman, Andrew, *Interstate Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages and  
 Civil Unions: A Handbook for Judges*, 153 U. PA. L. REV. 2143, 2148  
 (2005) ..... 10

KOPPELMAN, ANDREW, SAME SEX, DIFFERENT STATES 17 (2006) ..... 11

Koppelman, Andrew, *Same-Sex Marriage, Choice of Law, and Public  
 Policy*, 76 TEX. L. REV. 921, 923 (1998) .....9, 15

LONG, JOSEPH R., LAW OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS 87-89 (1905).....8

RICHMAN, WILLIAM M., ET AL., UNDERSTANDING CONFLICT OF LAWS § 119 at 415 (4th ed. 2013) .....7, 10

Sanders, Steve, *The Constitutional Right To (Keep Your) Same-Sex Marriage*, 110 MICH. L. REV. 1421, 1450-51 (2012) .....25, 27

SCHOULER, JAMES, LAW OF THE DOMESTIC RELATIONS 47 (2d ed. 1874) .....10

SCOLES, EUGENE, ET AL., CONFLICTS OF LAWS § 13.9 at 575 (4th ed. 2004).....10

Singer, Joseph William, *Same Sex Marriage, Full Faith and Credit, and the Evasion of Obligation*, 1 STAN. J. C.R. & C.L. 1, 40 (2005) .....9, 10, 23

STORY, JOSEPH, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS §113 at 187 (8th ed. 1883) .....7

Strasser, Mark, *The Privileges of National Citizenship: On Saenz, Same-Sex Couples, and the Right to Travel*, 52 RUTGERS L. REV. 553 (2000).....23

Vartanian, P.H., *Recognition of Foreign Marriage as Affected by Policy in Respect of Incestuous Marriages*, 117 A.L.R. 186 (1938).....8

Weithorn, Lois A., *Can A Subsequent Change in Law Void a Marriage that Was Valid at its Inception? Considering the Legal Effect of Proposition 8 on California’s Existing Same-Sex Marriages*, 60 HASTINGS L. J. 1063 (2009) .....26

Wolff, Tobias Barrington, *Interest Analysis in Interjurisdictional Marriage Disputes*, 153 U. PA. L. REV. 2215, 2216 (2005).....22, 23
